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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Disciplinary Counsel
CASE NO. 2011-0756

Relator

RELATOR’S ANSWER TO
RESPONDENT’S OBJECTIONS
TO THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS’ FINDINGS

OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Nicholas M. Gallo
Reg. No. 0083226

Respondent

RELATOR’S ANSWER TO RESPONDENT’S OBJECTIONS TO
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS’ FINDINGS OF FACT
AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

INTRODUCTION
Now comes relator, Disciplinary Counsel, and hereby submits the following
answer to respondent, Nicholas M. Gallo's, objections to the report of the Board of
Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline (the board). The facts of this maiter are
set forth in the board’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation
(“the report”) that is attached hereto as Appendix A. See S. Ct. Prac. R.6.2(B)}(5)(b).
Based upon the clear and convinging evidence of misconduct presented at the

disciplinary hearing, the board determined that respondent violated the Ohio Rules of



Professional Conduct. The board recommended that respondent be publicly
reprimanded.

The board’s report was certified and a show cause order was issued by this
Court. On June 20, 2011, respondent filed objections to the report. Following is

relator's answer to those objections.

RELEVANT FACTS

Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in Ohio on May 12, 2008. Stip.
1. For six months, from January 12 to June 25, 2009, respondent was employed as an
associate attorney at the Cleveland-based law firm of Stafford & Stafford Co., L.P.A.
Report at 2, 7. At Stafford & Stafford, respondent was supervised by seven-year
associate Gregory Moore and the firm’s.founding partner, Joseph G. Stafford. Id. at 2.
During his tenure at Stafford & Stafford, respondent provided legal representation to
Jeffery Rymers.! See, e.g. Stips. 12, 16.

After 15 years of marriage, Jeffery Rymers and Amy Rymers separated on or
about July 1, 2007. Stip. 7. See, also Tr. at 3252 in December 2007, Eugene A. Lucci
and Amy Rymers began a relationship. Id. at 326.

Lucci is an attorney and since January 6, 2001 he has served as a judge on the
|.ake County Court of Common Pleas, General Division. Stips. 3, 4. Lucci’s courtroom
and office suite are located on the second floor of the Lake County Courthouse in

Painesville, Ohio. Stip. Exb. 8. See, also, e.g. Tr. at 215-216; 219-221.

' Mr. Rymers’ first name is serially spelied incorrectly. The correct spelling is Jeffery.
2 Ty » refers to the transcript of the disciplinary hearing before the panel.
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Amy Rymers filed a complaint for divorce on March 18, 2009 in the Lake County
Court of Common Pleas, Domestic Relations Division. Stip. 8. Rymers v. Rymers was
assigned to a visiting judge, Hon. Judith A. Nicely. Stip. 10. On April 29, 2009, Joseph
G. Stafford entered a notice of appearance on behalf of Jeffery Rymers in Rymers v.
Rymers. Stip. 9.

In May 2009, on Lucci's behalf, Attorney Walter McNamara communicated with
Stafford regarding Eugene Lucci and the Rymers divorce. Tr. at 233. McNamara
indicated to Stafford that he believed Stafford had a “conflict of interest” and asked
Stafford to withdraw from representing Jeffery Rymers. Tr. ét 311. See also Stip. Exb.
3, Exb. 2 thereto. McNamara's request was based on the fact that Lucci had consulted
with Stafford in early 2008. Tr. at 258. Lucci .believed that information he shared with
Stafford during their 2008 meeting should result in Stafford’s disqualification. Tr. at 232-
233; 238-239.

Despite McNamara’'s efforts, Stafford did not withdraw from representing Jeffery
Rymers. See, e.g. Tr. 359-360. On .June 3, 2009, through McNamara, Lucci filed a
motion to intervene into Rymers v. Rymers. Stip. Exb. 2. Lucci asked to intervene so
that he could challenge Stafford’s representation of Jeffery Rymers and so that he could
make a claim for unjust enrichment against Jeffery Rymers.® |d. Seealso Tr. at 315. In
the motion to intervene, Lucci is referred to as “Mr. Lucci.” Id. (emphasis added). Lucci

did not ask to intervene “because” he is “a judge.” Id.

3 The unjust enrichment claim was based on Lucci’s allegation that Jeffery Rymers had
been unjustly enriched by financial contributions made to the Rymers family by Lucci. It
was Lucci’s intention to pursue the motion to disqualify and the civil complaint if he had
been permiited to intervene. See, e.g. Tr. at 240.
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On the same day that Lucci's motion to intervene was filed, a pretrial conference
in the Rymers case was held at the Lake County Courthouse. Stip. 11. At Joseph
Stafford's direction, respondent attended the June 3" Rymers pretrial conference. Stip.
12.

Respondent met Jeffery Rymers for the first time when Rymers arrived at the
courthouse for the June 3, 2009 pretrial. Report at 3-4. While they waited for the
pretrial to begin, respondent and Jeffery Rymers walked slowly about or stood together
at various places on the second floor of the courthouse. Stip. Exb. 11A-D.* See also
Stip. Exbs. 12, 13. Video recordings from June 3, 2009 confirm that Lucci was never
present main hallway of the second floor while respondent and/or Jeffery Rymers were
in the courthouse. Id. See also Report at 9 and Tr. at 250-252.

On June 17, 2009, two weeks after the pretrial, respondent and Stafford &
Stafford, responded to Lucci’s motion to intervene by filing a pleading bearing three
captions:

« Defendant, Jeffery G. Rymer’s (sic) Motion to Strike and/or Dismiss
Motion to Intervene: or, in the Alternative, Brief in Opposition to the
Motion to Intervene

« Motion for Extension of Time to Submit Supplemental Brief in
Opposition to Motion to Intervene et al.

« Motion for Sanctions and Attorney Fees Pursuant to O.R.C. Section

2323.51 and Civil Rule 11

Stip. Exb. 3 (hereinafter the multi-titted document is collectively referred to as the

“motion to strike”).

4 Stip. Exb. 11 is comprised of four video discs lettered A, B, C, and D. The video is
from four of the security cameras situated in different locations on the second floor of
the Lake County Courthouse. See, e.g. Tr. at 229. Lucci obtained the video footage
shortly after June 17, 2009. Id. at 250-252.
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Respondent’s name and attorney registration number and Joseph Stafford’s
name and attorney registration number appear on the motion to strike. Id. The motion
to strike was signed only by respo.ndent. Id. and Stip. 16.

The motion to strike personally disparaged Lucci and Lucci's motion to intervene.
Stip. Exb. 3. The motion to strike introduced Lucci’s judicial status and accused Lucci of
violating the Ohio Code of Judicial Cbnduct. id. Respondent argued against Lucci's
reqﬁest to intervene, asked for sanctions against Lucci and his attorney, Walter
McNamara, and requested an award of attorney fees in favor of Jeffery Rymers. Id.

With respect to the request for attorney fees and sanctions, respondent asserted
that Lucci violated Rule 1.3 of the Ohio Code of Judicial Conduct by “improperly using
his position as presiding Judge to advance his own personal interests, by attempting to
insert himself into an action in which he has no legitimate interest[.]” Id. at 19-20.
Respondent also claimed that Lucci violated Prof. Cond. Rule 3.3 by failing to cite any
controlling law in support of the motion to intervene and by “engag[ing] in a pattern of
harassing and threatening conduct toward the Defendant, Jeffery Rymers, and Joseph
G. Stafford; and hav[ing] intimated on numerous occasions these threats, based upon
[Lucci’'s] position as a presiding Judge in the Lake County Court of Common Pleas.” Id.
at 21.

Respondent executed his own affidavit in support of the motion to strike. Stip.
18. Respondent’s affidavit was attached as Exhibit 6 to the motion fo strike. In addition,
respondent notarized an affidavit that was executed by Jeffery Rymers. Tr. at 83.

Jeffery Rymers’ affidavit was attached to the motion to strike as Exhibit 5. Stip. Exb. 3.



The affidavits of respondent and Jeffery Rymers contain false statements about
Eugene Lucci. Respondent’s affidavit contains several false accusations. To wit,
respondent claimed that he observed Lucci “standing in the hallway outside of his
chambers on June 3, 2009 before the pretrial” in Rymers v. Rymers. Id. at Exb. 6.
Respondent also claimed that he observed Lucci “staring at” Jeffery Rymers for “a
considerable amount of time” before the June 3, 2009 pretrial. Id.

In reality, at no time on June 3, 2009 were respondent and/or Jeffery Rymers
within sight of Lucci in the Lake County Courthouse. See, e.g. Tr. at 82. Lucci never
stood in a hallway of the courthouse staring at Jeffe.ry Rymers. Id. There was no legal
or factual basis for respondent to claim that Lucci did anything to “threaten” or
“intimidate” Jeffery Rymers on June 3, 2009.

On June 26, 2009, Lucci filed a response to the motion to strike. Stip. Exb. 4.
Inter alia, the reply stated:

Of course, whether or not Mr. Lucci stared or looked at anyone is
hardly a matter in this case. However, it is part and parcel of an
apparent attempt to not only defend against the Motions to
Intervene and for Disqualification, but also to darken the reputation
of Mr. Lucci. While all may be fair in litigation and war, this is not
only unnecessary but the allegations in the brief and affidavits
concerning Mr. Lucci being in the hall and staring at Mr. Rymers
are absolutely false and a lie on the part of Mr. Rymers and
Attorney Gallo. Thus, Mr. Gallo, himself an attorney, has sworn
under oath to an absolutely false set for facts. Mr. Rymers, though

not an attorney, has done the same.

Id. at 9.



The June 26™ response includes a second affidavit from Lucci. Id. In that
affidavit, Judge Lucci stated that he was “never there in the main hallway when Jeffery
Rymers was or could have been there.” 3

On or about July 8, 2009, Lucci submitted a grievance against respondent. Stip.
Exb. 17. Lucci’s grievance stated that he had “witnesses and irrefutable, conclusive
evidentiary proof that the allegations in [respondent’s] and [Mr. Rymers'] affidavits
[were] lies.” Stip. Exb. 17, p. 2. See, also Report at 8. Lucci’s grievance also included
a photocopy of his June 26, 2009 affidavit and his response to the motion to strike. Id.
Over the next three months, in his responses to the grievance, respondent continued to
insist that Lucci was in the hallway staring at Jeffery Rymers on June 3, 2009. Stip.
Exb. 18, 20.

It was not until after the formal complaint was certified, that respondent took any
remedial action regarding his allegations against Lucci. On February 1, 2010, through
his counsel, respondent filed a Motion to Withdraw Erroneous Affidavit and to Strike,
Withdraw, and Disregard it in Rymers v. Rymers. Stip. Exb. 16.

The board found that respondent “could have, and should have, taken
independent steps to confirm the identity of the man against whom he made such
serious allegations.” Report at 18-19. The board concluded that under all of the facts
and circumstances, respondent acted recklessly under the objective standard
announced in Disciplinary Counsel v. Gardner, 99 Ohio St.3d 416, 2003-Ohio-4048, 793

N.E.2d 425.

5 An affidavit from Amy Rymers was also attached to Lucci’s response. Amy's affidavit
confirms that Lucci was in his office and that Amy Rymers never saw Lucci in the
second floor hallway while Jeffery Rymers was present.
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The board also determined that respondent engaged in conduct that was
prejudicial to the administration of justice “[b]y placing the Rymers’ opposition brief and
its accompanying affidavits before the domestic relations court in an attempt to direct
the manner in which the trial court ruled on Lucci’s motion [to intervene], without having
verified or having personal knowledge of the allegations contained in those
'documents[.]” Report at 19.

The hearing panel and the board concluded that based upon the foregoing facts,
respondent violated Ohio Prof. Cond. Rule 8.2(a) ([a] lawyer shall not make a statement
that the lawyer knows to be false or with reckless disregard as to its truth or falsity
concerning the qualifications or integrity of a judicial officer) and Prof. Cond. Rule 8.4(d)
(a lawyer shall not engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice).?

For his misconduct, the board recommended that respondent be publicly
reptimanded. Respondent has filed objections to the board’s conclusions and
recommended sanction. Now comes relator and hereby answers respondent’s

objections.

® The panel determined that relator did not prove by clear and convincing evidence that
respondent violated Prof. Cond. Rule 8.4(c) and Prof. Cond. Rule 8.4(e) and dismissed
those violations. Relator has not objected to the board’s conclusions.
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RELATOR’S ANSWERS TO RESPONDENT’S OBJECTIONS

A. RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 8.2(a)

Respondent recklessly impugned the integrity
of Judge Eugene Lucci

The board found clear and convincing evidence that respondent engaged in
“reckless conduct” by filing a motion to strike in which he alleged that Judge Lucci
“engaged in a pattern of harassing and threatening conduct” and by attesting “in an
affidavit that Lucci committed certain acts without ever ascertaining fhat the person was,
in fact, Lucci.” Report at 19. In his first objection, respondent asserts that he did not
recklessly impugn Judge Lucci’s integrity.

Respondent’s objections ignore the content and insulting tone of the entire
motion to strike. In determining that respondent viclated Rule 8.2(a), the board
considered the affidavits and the motion to strike and concluded that respondent’s
claims about Lucci were reckless due to respondent’s lack of personal knowledge and

his lack of diligence. Moreover, it cannot be overlooked that it was the motion to strike

that made Lucci’s judicial status an issue.

Respondent endeavors to convince this Court that he is ethically blameless and
asserts that he “did enough” to confirm Lucci's identity before he executed and filed his
affidavit and the affidavit of his then-client, Jeffery Rymers. Respondent claims that this
should be viewed solely as a case of “mistaken identity” and that because he “in good
faith” believed that his affidavit was truthful, he cannot be found to have committed
misconduct. This Court should reject respondent’s assertions.

Despite respondent’s efforts to segregate the two, it is crucial to recognize that

respondent’s affidavit and the motion to strike are undeniably coexistent. See,
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Disciplinary Counsel v. Frost, 122 Ohio St.3d 219, 2009-Ohio-2870, 909 N.E.2d 1271,
134 (in evaluating statements made by an attorney about a judge, the focus is on
whether the attorney had a reasonable factual basis for making the statements,
considering their nature and the context in which they were made). The motion to strike
relies upon the affidavits and the affidavits must be read within the context of the motion
to strike.

Respondent's affidavit can be read only one way, i.e. that respondent, an
attorney at law and counsel for Jeffery Rymers, pergonally observed Judge Eugene
Lucci standing in the courthouse hallway staring at Jeﬁery Rymers on June 3, 2009. In
the motion to strike, respondent relied upon his affidavit to ask the domestic relations
court to sanction Lucci because respondent observed Lucci “engaging in a pattern of
harassing and threatening conduct” toward Jeffery Rymers. See, e.g. Stip. Exb. 3 at 21.
‘See, also id. at 17. Again relying onn the same false affidavits, respondent asked that
Lucci be sanctioned because Lucci was engaging in “inappropriate conduct” and
violating “judicial standards.” Id. at 21.

Attempting to disavow the board’s finding that his false claims about Judge Lucci
and publication thereof were “reckless,” respondent portrays his affidavit as solely a
case of “mistaken identity.”” Operating with the benefit of hindsight, respondent asserts
that he saw Judge Lucci's bailiff, Charles Ashman, in the haliway on June 3, 2009 and |
that it was “reasonable” for him to mistake Ashman for Judge Lucci. As explained

herein, it is entirely irrelevant that respondent apparently mistook someone else for

” Relator acknowledges that the board described this disciplinary case as “a case about
mistaken identity and unintended consequences.” Report at 1. The board also found
that respondent’s “mistake” was reckless.
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Lucci. Moreover, there is a stark difference between suffering from a simple case of
mistaken identity and swearing under oath that you have seen a sitting judge engage in
misconduct.

Respondent’s arguments about his “mistake” should be wholly rejected by this
Court. First, it was not reasonable for respondent to mistake Ashman for L.ucci based
upon physical appearance. In June 2009, Ashman was six inches taller and
approximately 70 pounds heavier than Lucci. Tr. at 187, 243, 244. Ashman had a
mustache: Lucci had the same full beard that he has for 27 years. 1d. at 187, 244.

Second, on June 3, 2009, Ashman was in the hallway on occasion but he did not
stare at Jeffery Rymers. Tr. at 186. See Stip. Exb. 11 A-D. See, also Stip. Exb. 13.
Instead, as part of his bailiff's duties, Ashman periodically walked out of Lucci’s office
suite and scanned the courthouse hallway looking for counsel in cases set on Lucci’s
.docket for that day. Tr. at 178-184. Ashman never stared at Jeff Rymers and never did
anything to harass or threaten Rymers. Id. at 186. As of June 3, 2009, Ashman did not
even know respondent or Jeffery Rymers. Id. at 186, 177-178.

Ashman simply walked out of Lucci's office suite and into the hallway. He
scanned the hallway looking for those attorneys who had previously checked in for
pretrials before Lucci. It was not objectively reasonable for respondent to think that
Ashman looked anything like Lucci. Ashman never did anything to harass or intimidate
Jeffery Rymers. Respondent’s misconduct cannot be excused by a claim of mistaken

identity.®

8 At no time in the courthouse on June 3, 2009 did respondent introduce himself to the
person who was allegedly staring at his client nor did respondent ask Ashman for his
name.
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The seminal case regarding violations of Prof. Cond. Rule 8.2(a) is Disciplinary
Counsel v. Gardner, 99 Ohio St.3d 416, 1003-Ohio-4048, 793 N.E.2d 425.° Finding
violations of DR 8-102(B) and DR 7-106(C}), this Court rejected Mark Gardner’s claims
that the United States Constitution insulated him from sanctions for making accusations
that the court of appeals had affirmed his client’s conviction out of prosecutorial bias
and corruption. In Gardner and consistent with a majority of other states’ courts, this
Court adopted “an objective standard to determine whether a lawyer’s statement about
a judicial officer is made with knowledge or reckless disregard of its falsity.” 1d. at §26
(citation omitted). The objective standard:

[a]ssesses an attorney’s statements in terms of “what the
reasonable attorney, considered in light of all of his professional
functions, would do in the same or similar circumstances” * *E
[and] focuses on whether the attorney had a reasonable factual

basis for making the statements, considering their nature and the
context in which they were made.

Id. (emphasis added).

In this case, the board determined that although respondent did not knowingly
make false statements about Lucci, he lacked a reasonable factual basis for making the
statements. The board concluded that respondent made statements about Judge Lucci
with reckless disregard as to their falsity. Report at 18-19. Moreover, respondent’s
affidavit is false on its face and all of the accusations of judicial impropriety that are

based upon that affidavit were made without any reasonable factual basis.

9 Gardnerwas decided before February 1, 2007; therefore, all references in Gardner
are to the Code of Professional Responsibility and DR 8-102(B) (a lawyer shall not
knowingly make false accusations against a judge or other adjudicatory officer). Prof.
Cond. “Rule 8.2(a) is comparable to DR 8-102 and does not depart substantively from
that rule.” Prof. Cond. Rule 8.2(a), Comparison to former Ohio Code of Professional
Responsibility.
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According to respondent, his “identification” of Lucci was based in part upon a
telephone conversation that he had from the courthouse with Joseph Stafford on June
3, 2009. Stafford was not at the Lake County Courthouse on June 3" however,
respondent claims that during the call, he described the person he saw in the hallway to
Stafford. Tr. at 478-479. According to respondent, Stafford said that the person in the
hallway was “Judge Lucci.” At the disciplinary hearing, Stafford testified that respondent
“may have” called him but he does not recall “the particulars” of talking with respondent
on the telephone on June 3, 2009. Tr. at 396. Stafford also claimed to have “no
recollection” of any such telephone conversation. Id.™

Respondent also claims that while he and Jeffery Rymers were standing together
in the hallway — some 70-feet from Lucci’s office door — Jeff Rymers told him that
“Judge Lucci was standing in the doorway.” Whatever Jeff Rymers said to respondent
in the hallway on June 3, 2009 is not as “unequivocal” as respondent would like this
Court to believe. At the disciplinary hearing, Rymers testified that he does not
remember if he said either “there he is” or “there is Judge Lucci.” Tr. at 168. Moreover,
according to Rymers, the first time that he can be certain that he actually saw Lucci was
at a baseball game that took place after the June 3" pretrial.'’ 1d. at 133.

As noted by the board, in preparing his affidavit for the motion to strike,
respondent looked at a photo of Lucci on the internet. In sum, talking to a third person

who was not present, relying upon a client who obviously lacked knowledge, and

10 Asked on cross examination whether he ever told respondent “that's Judge Lucci,”
Stafford gave an unresponsive and rambling answer. See, e.g. Tr. at 397-398. Asked
whether he would “take credit” for telling respondent, “that’s Judge Lucci,” Stafford
eventually stated that he did not recall making that statement. Id. at 399-402.
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looking at a photograph on the internet hardly provided respondent with the “personal
knowledge” sufficient to support an afﬁdévit filed as evidence in a domestic relations

court.”? Regardless of his limited years of legal experience, respondent should have

known that he did not possess the requisite personal knowledge to swear under oath
that Lucci was in the hallway on June 3, 2009.

Arguing against the board’s conclusion that he engaged in “reckless conduct,”
respondent relies upon irrelevant events that occurred after the motion to strike was
filed. Whether Judge Lucci came into possession of video recordings from June 3, .
2009 is irrelevant. Whether Lucci shared those recordings with respondent before he
filed his grievance is irrelevant. Likewise, whether respondent mistook Ashman for
Judge Lucci is irrelevant.

On the other hand, it is relevant that in an affidavit filed in the Rymers’ divorce
case, respondent swore under oath that Eugene Lucci was in the haliway of the Lake
County Courthouse on June 3, 2009 staring at Jeffery Rymers. It is relevant that Lucci
was not in the hallway. It is also relevant that Lucci did not stare at Jeffery Rymers.
Moreover, it is relevant that respondent wrote a brief in support of a motion to strike and

that he claimed in that brief that Judge Lucci's “staring” served to “threaten and

" Lucci gave an identical account of seeing Jeffery Rymers for the first time, i.e. ata
baseball game two weeks after the June 3, 2009 pretrial. Tr. at 242.

'2 Notably, respondent makes much of Jeff Rymers’ supposedly fragile emotional state
yet argues that it was reasonable for him to rely upon an identification ostensibly made
by Jeff Rymers while Rymers was at the courthouse. The two arguments are
incompatible. Moreover, the fact that Jeff Rymers was “uncomfortable” at the Lake
County Courthouse is irrelevant to this disciplinary case. Rymers’ “comfort” or iack
thereof was an issue that could have been addressed by his attorney prior to June 3,
20009.
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intimidate” Rymers.'> As the board determined, respondent did not possess the level of
“personal knowledge” sufficient to support an affidavit filed as evidence in the domestic
relations court.'* Report at 18-19.

Respondent’s contention that he had “no reason” to “make false statements
about or concerning Judge Lucci” is inconsequential. In affirming the board’s
recommendation, the sole consideration for this Court is that respondent made

statements about Lucci without a reasonable factual basis for making those statements,

considering their nature and the context in which they were made. Under the Gardner
standard, respondent’s motion to strike and the statements in his affidavit are not “good

faith errors of fact.”

The Gardner case that is relied upon by the board was followed in Disciplinary
Counsel v. Baumgartner, 100 Ohio St.3d 41, 2003-Ohio-4756, 796 N.E.2d 495. The
Baumgartner case s pertinent to the present case given that some of Elsebeth
Baumgartner's violations of DR 8-102(B) were based upon false statements she made
about judicial officers in their capacity as Ohio citizens.” Likewise, while respondent
was not attacking a particular decision or holding set forth by Lucci, he nevertheless
made false statements impugning Lucei’'s integrity. See also Frost at 34 (applicable
standard is whether there was a reasonable factual basis for making the statements,

considering their nature and the context in which they were made).

13 Without belaboring the point, an exhaustive review of the video recordings does not
show the physical reaction of Jeffery Rymers that respondent claims he saw that
morning.

4 Ohio law requires that statements contained in affidavits be based upon personal
knowledge. See, e.g. Carkido v. Hasler (1998), 129 Ohio App.3d 539, 718 N.E.2d 496.
5 |n Baumgartner, this Court applied the same standard of review that had been
announced just weeks before in Gardner. Baumgartner at {46.
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Respondent's efforts to exonerate himself by casting blame upon Judge Lucci
should also be rejected by this Court. Respondent claims that Lucci had “an obvious
interest” in Rymers v. Rymers “as evidenced by this unusual Motion to Intervene;”
therefore, it was “reasonable” for respondent to conclude that the man in the hallway
was Judge Lucci. This argument is unfounded and actually supports the board’s
conclusion that respondent did not have a reasonable factual basis for making the
statements about Judge Lucci in violation of Rule 8.2(a).

First, Ashman walked out into the hallway well before the motion to intervene
was presented to respondent by Attorney Linda Cdoper. See, e.g. Stip. Exb. 13 at pps.
3, 11. Second, respondent can only rely upon pure conjecture to conclude that Lucci, a
sitting judge, would come out of his chambers and walk into the public hallway in order
to stare at Jeffery Rymers. Such conjecture falls well below the Gardner standard.
Third, respondent’s argument also incorrectly presumes that a judge would choose to
exit the safety of his chambers in order to walk unescorted in the courthouse while it is
open to the public.

Likewise, respondent’s efforts to focus on Jeffery Rymers shouid be rejected.
Respondent claims that it was “objectively reasonable” for him to conclude that as of
June 3, 2009, Jeff Rymers knew who Lucci was and respondent could therefore,
reasonably rely upon Rymers’ “identification” of Lucci. On the contrary, the Rules of

Professional Conduct and Gov. Bar R.IV(2) require more.®

18 Gov. Bar R.IV(2) provides: ‘it is the duty of the lawyer to maintain a respectful
attitude toward the courts, not for the sake of the temporary incumbent of the judicial
office, but for the maintenance of its supreme importance. Judges and Justices, not
being wholly free to defend themselves, are peculiarly entitled to receive the support of
lawyers against unjust criticism and clamor. Whenever there is proper ground for
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Respondent never specifically asked Rymers whether he knew who Lucci was.
Tr. at 103-104. Speculation that his client was likely to know what Lucci looked like
does not provide a “reasonable factual basis” for making false statements about a
judge. See Gardner at {[30.

The statements in respondent’s affidavit that Judge Lucci was in the courthouse
hallway staring at Jeffery Rymers are false. Every claim that Lucci “intimidated” or
“threatened” Jeffery Rymers by standing in the hallway is an attack impugning the
integrity of a judicial officer without any factual basis. Every claim that Lucci “engaged
in a paitern of harassing and threatening conduct” attacks the integrity of a judicial
officer, is a misrepresentation of the evidence, and is without any factual basis. Rules

8.2(a), 8.2(d), and Gov. Bar R.IV require much, much more from Ohio’s lawyers.

Respondent is Accountable for Statements in the Motion to Strike
The assertions in the second section of respondent’s first objection are not
supported by the facts of this case and should be rejected by this Court. Respondent
asks this Court to conclude that the board’s finding of a violation of Rule 8.2(a) was
based upon only one statement in a 24-page motion to strike. In conjunction with that
argument, respondent offers the self-serving claim that he did not actually “write” the
offending words. Finally, respondent asserts that by filing an allegedly meritless motion

to intervene, Lucci, in essence, made himself a target.

serious complaint of a judicial officer, it is the right and duty of the lawyer to submit a
grievance to proper authorities. These charges should be encouraged and the person
making them should be protected.”
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The motion to strike actually contains significantly more offending language than
is discussed in respondent’s objection. Although the board directly quoted only one
sentence from the motion to strike, the board determined that “respondent’s conduct —
that is having signed an opposition brief in which he alleged that Lucci had ‘engaged in
a pattern of harassing and threatening conduct’ and having attested in an affidavit that
Lucci committed certain acts without ever ascertaining that the person Respondent
observed was, in fact, Lucci” constituted “reckless conduct under the objective standard
announced in Gardner’ and violated Rule 8.2(a). Report at 19.

The excerpt quoted in the report is inextricably connected to other portions of the
motion to strike and must be considered in context of the total motion. See Gardner at
q]26. For example, in the section of the motion to strike arguing that Lucci’'s complaint
against Jeffery Rymers should be “denied and dismissed,” respondent stated:

Further, as set forth in the Defendant, Jeffery G. Rymers’

Affidavit, he is intimidated and threatened by the conduct of

the Applicant in this matter, including but not limited to, his

threats and his conduct at the most recent pretrial in this

matter. This is especially so, given the Applicant's position

as a presiding [judge] in the Lake County Court of Common

Pleas.” '
Stip. Exb. 3 at 17. Obviously, the alleged “intimidat[ing] and threatenfing] conduct * **
at the most recent pretrial” never happened.

Moreover, the language quoted by the board appears in the middle of an
argument asking the Rymers court to sanction Lucci and McNamara. Collectively, that
section of the motion to strike alleges as follows:

A trial court properly awards attorney fees under Civil Rule 11
where the conduct of counsel or filings submitted by counsel

is the purpose of delay; or to annoy, harass or maliciously
injure the opposing litigant.] ] An award of sanctions and
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attorney fees is justified where a party or his counsel
knowingly lies or makes false or contradictory statements or
misrepresentations not supported by evidence.[ ]

The Ohio Code of Judicial Conduct states the following in
pertinent part:

RULE 1.3 Avoiding Abuse of Prestige of Judicial Office

A judge shali not abuse the prestige of judicial office fo
advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or
others, or allow others to do so.

The Applicant is improperly using his position as presiding
Judgae to advance his own personal interests, by attempting
to insert himself into an action in which he has no legitimate
interest, all to the prejudice of the parties. The Applicant’s
requests are frivolous, have no basis under law or fact, or any
good faith argument, in reference to his Motion to Intervene
and the materials attached thereto.

* koK

in this matter, the Applicant and his legal counsel have
engaged in a pattern of harassing and threatening conduct
toward the Defendant, Jeffery G. Rymers, and Joseph G.
Stafford; and have intimated on numerous occasions these
threats, based upon the Applicant’s position as a presiding
Judge in the Lake County Court of Common Pleas. The
Applicant has filed motions that are not supported under the
facts and circumstances of this matter, Ohio law, or any good
faith argument. The Applicant’s baseless Motion o Intervene
has forced the Defendant, Jeffery G. Rymers, to incur
increased attorney fees, expenses and litigation costs; and
has delayed these proceedings, all to the detriment of the
Defendant.

The Applicant fails fo cite controlling Ohio law that expressly
prohibits the Applicant from intervening in this matter. This
failure, whether intentional or otherwise, and the
inappropriate conduct of the Applicant and his counsel, must
be addressed by this Court. The Defendant, Jeffery G.
Rymers, has been adversely affected by the conduct of the
Applicant and his counsel, and awards of attorney fees and
expenses, and other relief, are warranted in this matter.
Further. the Applicant and his counsel have engaged in
inappropriate conduct, in violation of ethical and judicial
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standards as set forth above. [ ] The Applicant and his legal
counsel should be sanctioned accordingly and required to
personally pay the Defendant’s legal fees and litigation
expenses incurred as a result of the conduct engaged in by
the Applicant and his legal counsel.

Stip. Exb. 3 at 19-22 (emphasis added, original emphasis and footnotes omitted). In
context, the language quoted in the board’s report is but one small passage from a
much larger and equally offending body of work.

As noted at the outset of this answer brie'f, Lucci’s motion to intervene does not
mention or rely upon his judicial status.” Stip. Exb. 2. Lucci did not ask to intervene
because he is a judge or the presiding judge. Id. There are no “threats” in Lucci’s
motion to intervene.

The pages of the motion to strike quoted above are a prime example of how
respondent made Lucci’'s judicial status “an issue” in Rymers v. Rymers. It is also
notable that despite openly accusing Lucci of misconduct four different times in the
motion to strike, respondent never filed a grievance against Lucci. Tr. at 101, See,
Stip. Exb. 3 at 13, 19, 22 and 23.

According to respondent, he did “the bulk of the work” on the motion to strike. Tr.
at 74. Inter alia, respondent worked on the section of the motion “related fo the alleged
misconduct of Judge Lucci.” Id. at 489. Notwithstanding the foregoing, respondent
claims that a more senior Stafford & Stafford associate, Greg Moore, actually wrote the
very phrase quoted by the board.

There is no evidence that respondent asked Moore or Stafford to delete the

offending language. Regardless of his age or experience, respondent has a law
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license; therefore, ethically, he is 100 percent responsible for the content of a motion to
strike that bears his name and signature.

Notably, Moore was unwilling to testify that he, in fact, wrote a specific sentence
or section of the motion. On cross-examination, Moore testified:

Q [by relator's counsel]:  You agree that you had frequent —or, let me
use a betier word — you had substantial input into the Motion to Strike?

A [by Moore]:l mean, | had some input in reference to editing certain rules
that were being applied and certain arguments that — that were being
made. Yeah, | mean, | think we all kind of worked through it as a
group project.
Q: If we put a copy of the Motion to Strike in front of you today, would you
be able to tell us what words were yours, what editing you did, what
commas you put it? Would you be able to tell us that?
A: Not exactly. | mean, word for word, every single word that | — | think
the Motion kind of speaks for itself. It's — It's a fairly long Motion, so |
don’t know if that's something | could identify every single thing I did ...
after almost two years.
Tr. at 439-440.
More importantly, before respondent knew that his assertions about Lucci were
false, respondent stood by the documents that were filed in the Rymers case. See, e.g.
Stip. Exb. 18. For example, in his initial response to Lucci's grievance, respondent
stated, “[t]he affidavit and other documents | filed in the Rymers matter are premised
upon my own experience and observations, and those of Jeffery G. Rymers. Atno
point did | lie or make false statements in any of the documents filed in the Rymers

matter.” Id. At no point during relator's investigation did respondent suggest that Greg

Moore contributed to statements made in “the documents.” Id. and Stip. Exb. 20.

17 \n his affidavit that is attached to his motion to intervene, Lucci truthfully identifies
himself as a judge.
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Moreover, paragraph 13 of the formal complaint against respondent alleges that
“ltihe motion to strike filed by respondent falsely alleges that Lucci “and his legal
counsel have engaged in a pattern of harassing and threatening conduct toward the
Defendant, Jeffery G. Rymers, and Joseph G. Stafford; and have intimated on
numerous occasions these threats, based upon the Applicant’s position as a presiding
Judge in the Lake County Court of Common Pleas.” After learning that Lucci was not in
the hallway staring at Jeff Rymers, respondent filed an answer to the formal complaint.
Through counsel, respondent admitted that the foregoing quoted language appears on
page 21 of the motion to strike. Respondent then stated, “[flurther answering,
Respondent denies that he falsely made this allegation and states that he made this
allegation in good faith based upon information avaitable to him at the time.” See,
Complaint and Answer, Case No. 09-087 (emphasis added). Again, respondent did not
suggest that someone else wrote the offending language.

Regardless of who penned the phrase quoted by the board, it is undisputed that
respondent signed the motion. Itis also undisputed that at the time he signed the |
motion, respondent was an attorney and was acting as counsel for Jeffery Rymers.

Respondent’s assertion that Lucci is to blame should also be rejected by this
Court. In essence, respondent asserts that by filing the motion to intervene, ucci
opened himself up to accusations of impropriety. Even if respondent’s argument had
- any merit — which it does not — there is no exception in the Gardner standard for a
situation in which a lawyer is allowed to impugn a judge’s integrity because he believes

the judge is “asking for it.” See, Gov. Bar R.IV(2).
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In Disciplinary Counsel v. Pullins, 127 Ohio St.3d 436, 2010-Ohio-6241, 940
N.E.2d 952, Attorney Scott Pullins objected to the board’s determination that he violated
inter alia, DR 8-102(B), when he revealed that he had filed grievances against Hon.
Otho Eyster in an affidavit of disqualification. Pullins argued that he did not commit
misconduct because he had a “reasonable factual basis” for filing a grievance and then
claimed that he had a “reasonable factual and legal basis” for revealing the existence of
his grievances. ld. at {[9.

This Court rejected Pullins’ arguments based upon the reasoning announced in
Gardner. Quoting Gardner, the Pullins court stated, “We have recognized that ethical
rules prohibiting false statements impugning the integrity of judges are necessary ‘to
preserve public confidence in the faimess and impartiality of our system of justice.”™ Id.
at /11 (quoting Gardner). Upholding the board’s findings of misconduct in Pullins, this
Court held:

[Pullins’] unfounded and disrespectful statements neither
establish that the law is what respondent claims it to be nor
present a good-faith argument for an extension, modification,
or reversal of existing law. Rather, they call into question the

honesty and integrity of a judge and cast the entire judiciary
in a bad light.

As set forth by the board, Gardner sets forth “an objective standard to determine
whether a lawyer's statement about a judicial officer is made with knowledge or reckless
disregard of its falsity.” Report at 18 (quoting Gardner at §26). Nothing about the
merits of Lucci’s motion to intervene has any bearing upon this Court’s determination

whether respondent’s false statements were reckless.
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The futility of respondent’s argument can be seen after even a cursory review of
the motion to strike. Simply, there was no reason whatever to raise Lucci's judicial
status. The arguments contra Lucci's motion to intervene could have been ethically set
forth without a single reference to Lucci's judicial status. The board correctly
determined that relator presented clear and convincing evidence that respondent made
statements with reckless disregard as to their truth or falsity concerning the integrity of a
judicial officer in violation of Rule 8.2(a). Accordingly, this Court should overrule

respondent’s first objection.

B. RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 8.4(D)

Ohio Prof. Cond. Rule 8.4(d) states that it is “professional misconduct for a
lawyer to engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice.” The
board concluded that respondent violated Rule 8.4(d) “[bly placing the Rymers’
opposition brief and its accompanying affidavits before the domestic relations court in
an attempt to direct the manner in which the trial court ruled on Lucci's motion [to
intervene], without having verified or having personal knowledge of the allegations
contained in those documents, Respondent engaged in conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice.” Report at 19. Respondent contends that the board’s
conclusion that he violated Rule 8.4(d) is “unsupportable” and “overbroad.”

Arguing that the board’s conclusion is unsupportabie, respondent repeats his
claims that he acted in good faith and that this is all a case of “mistaken identity.” As sef
forth in relator's answer to respondent’s first objection, respondent’s contention that he

acted in “good faith” is immaterial. The sole consideration for this Court in affirming the
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board’s recommendation as to both Rule 8.2(a) and Rule 8.4(d) is that respondent
made the statements (sworn and unsworn) about Lucci without a reasonable factual
basis, considering their nature and the context in which they were made. As
determined by the board, under the Gardner standard, the statements in respondent’s
motion to strike and his affidavit are not “good faith errors of fact.”

Respondent’s declaration of a “good faith belief’ that Judge Lucci was in the
hallway is immaterial to this Court’s determination whether he violated Rule 8.4(d). As
explained infra, it is entirely irrelevant that respondent apparently mistook someone else
for Lucci. Moreover, there is a stark difference between “mistaken identity” and
reckiessly asserting that you have seen a sitting judge violate the judicial canons.

As previously set forth, it was not reasonable for respondent to mistake Ashman
for LUcci based upon physical appearance. Moreover, although Ashman was in the
hallway on occasion, he did not stare at Jeffery Rymers on June 3, 2009. Ashman
never stared at Jeff Rymers and never did anything to harass or threaten Rymers."®

The board’s conclusion that respondent violated Rule 8.4(d) by placing the false
affidavits and the indecorous motion to strike before the Rymers court is discerning and
insightful. Respondent wanted Judge Nicely to rely on the claims about Lucci in the
motion to strike in deciding whether to allow Lucci to intervene. Tr. at 77, 83.

Respondent wanted Judge Nicely to consider his own claims under oath that Lucci had

'8 Respondent’s arguments regarding his alleged “mistake,” overlooks several of the
crucial reasons that respondent finds himself before this Court. For example, had
respondent merely averred that Judge Lucci was “in the hallway,” respondent may be
able to exonerate himself with a claim that he was “mistaken.” On the contrary,
respondent and Stafford & Stafford went several steps further by falsely accusing Judge
Lucci of “staring at Jeffery Rymers,” of "harassing and threatening” Jeffery Rymers, and
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been in the courthouse hallway staring at Jeffery Rymers. ld. Respondent clearly
wanted Judge Nicely to believe that Lucci was “harassing and threatening” his client.
All of those claims turned out to be false.
Contrary to respondent's claim, holding that respondent engaged in conduct that
was prejudicial to the administration of justice will not unfairly expand this Court’s
application of the rule. In Cleveland Bar Assn. v. Cleary, 93 Ohio St.3d 191, 2001-Ohio-
1326, 754 N.E.2d 235, this Court was asked to define the phrase “prejudicial to the
administration of justice.” The Cleary court stated:
As the Supreme Court of Minnesota has observed, however,
DR 1-102(A)(5) is sufficiently well defined because it “do[es]
no more than reflect the fundamental principle of
professional responsibility that an attorney *** has a duty to
deal fairly with the court and the client.” /n re Charges of
Unprofessional Conduct Against N.P. (Minn. 1985), 361
N.W.2d 386, 395: see also, State v. Nelson (1972), 210 Kan.
637, 640, 504 P.2d 211, 214 ("It cannot be seriously
contended that ‘prejudicial’ does not sufficiently define the
degree of conduct which is expected of an attorney”).

id. at 206.

Two years later, this Court followed Cleary in Cuyahoga Cty. Bar Assn. v.
Hardiman, 100 Ohio St.3d 260, 2003-Ohio-5596, 798 N.E.2d 369. In Hardiman, this
Court held that an attomey engages in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of
justice “when he or she breaches his or her professional responsibility to deal fairly with
the court and the client.” Id. at 15 (citing Cleary, 93 Ohio St.3d at 206).

Recklessly impugning the integrity of a judicial officer and presenting false

accusations to the Rymers court was unfair to the Rymers court and to Judge Lucci.

of engaging in misconduct. Accordingly, respondent impugned Judge Lucci's integrity
in violation of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct.
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Likewise, respondent’s assertion that Lucci “engaged in a pattern of harassing and
threatening conduct” was unmerited and violates Rute 8.4(d). Accordingly, this Court

should overruie respondent’s second objection.

CONCLUSION
This Court should affirm the board’s conclusion that respondent violated Ohio
Prof. Cond. Rule 8.2(a) ([a] lawyer shall not make a statement that the lawyer knows to
be false or with reckless disregard as to its truth or falsity conceming the qualifications
or integrity of a judicial officer) and Prof. Cond. Rule 8.4(d) (a lawyer shall not engage in
conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice). For the foregoing violations,

respondent should receive a public reprimand.

Respectfully submitted,

Jonathan k" §oughlan (0026424)
Disciplinary Counsel, Relator

Lori J. Brown 0040142
Chief Assistant Disciplinary Counsel

Co-Counsel of Record

YO

Karen H. Osmond (0082202)
Staff Attorney
Co-Counsel of Record
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Office of Disciplinary Counsel
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 325
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English, MK Ferguson Plaza, Suite 470, 1500 W. 3rd Street, Cleveland, OH 44113-
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and Discipline, Ohio Judicial Center, 5™ Floor, 65 S. Front Street, Columbus, OH 43215

this 19" day of July, 2011.
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